
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 8 November 2021 at 10.00 am 

Location: Microsoft Teams. 

Contact: Miss C Tuohy (0116 305 5483). 

Email: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 
2021.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Administration Report July to September 2021 
- Quarter Two.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 7 - 26) 

6.  
  

Continuous Improvements Report.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 27 - 36) 

7.  
  

Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 
2020/21.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 37 - 128) 

8.  
  

Local Pension Board Annual Report 2020/21.  
 

Local Pension 
Board 
 

(Pages 129 - 
138) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

 

9.  
  

Pension Fund Policy Report.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 139 - 
208) 

10.  
  

Responsible Investment Update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 

(Pages 209 - 
214) 

11.  
  

Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 215 - 
230) 

12.  
  

Date of Next Meeting - Wednesday 16 
February 10am.  
 

 
 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
TO: 
 
Employer representatives 
 
Mrs R. Page CC 
Cllr E. Pantling 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 
Employee representatives 
 
Ms. C. Fairchild 
Ms. R. Gilbert 
Mr. M. Saroya  
 



 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 23 August 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
Ms. C. Fairchild 
 

Mrs. R. Gilbert 

 
 
Apologies were received from Ms. D. Haller, Mr. M. Saroya and Cllr. E. Pantling 
 

99. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

100. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

101. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

102. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

103. Funding Position 31 March 2021.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources setting out the 
Pension Fund’s estimated funding position as at 31 March 2021. A copy of the report is 
marked ‘Agenda Item 5’. 
 
The Board were joined by Tom Hoare and Richard Warden from the Fund’s Actuary 
Hymans Robertson. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

 

3 Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

i. The 2019 valuation had taken a prudent approach to deal with the uncertainty of 
the McCloud case, this prudence was maintained in the mid-valuation exercise. 

 
ii. The 2021 mid-valuation set out that investment returns of 3.8% were required for 

the Fund to be 100% funded, an improvement on the 4.5% predicted in the 2019 
valuation.   
 

iii. Employee contributions were set out within pension regulations and were banded, 
depending on the members salary. It was employer contributions that fluctuated to 
take account of differences in valuations.  

 
iv. In response to a query regarding the cost cap, it was noted that it had been an 

ongoing issue since the 2016 valuation, where the cost cap was breached. The 
Fund had taken account of it and used prudence in its assumptions, however, 
awaited a final report from the Government regarding if improvements had to be 
made. Hymans Robertson were also aware of a judicial review that unions had 
raised regarding the cost cap process. Any impact once known would be built into 
future valuations. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
 

104. Pension Fund Administration Report April to June 2021 - Quarter One.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
administration of the Fund April to June 2021. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 
6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board noted that workload in the Pension Section was high, as a result of year-end 
pressure. The Pension Manager felt confident that work would return back to normal 
once year-end, and the production of members annual benefit statements has completed.  
 
The Board asked that their thanks be passed on to the to the Pensions Section for their 
work, noting the significant pressures faced.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
 

105. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to detail any concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of 
the Fund. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’. 
 
Members were pleased to note two risks had reduced which related to missing data 
being received from employers for the McCloud exercise, and that the Prudential were 
actively working with the Fund to implement improvements to their service.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted.  
 

106. Continuous Improvements Report.  
 

4



 

 

 

The Board considered a reported of the Director of Corporate Recourses providing an 
update on progress in respect of areas identified improvement within the Pensions 
Section. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
 

107. Additional Voluntary Contributions.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources providing an 
update in regards to the performance of the Fund’s Additional Voluntary Contributions 
provider, The Prudential. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Members were pleased to note that following their meeting and letter to Prudential 
affected member cases had progressed. The Pensions Manager assured the Board that 
the situation would continue to be monitored and the Board would receive further updates 
as needed. 
 
The Board noted that the issues were administrative and did not impact on members 
benefits.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
 

108. Date of Future Meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That future meetings of the Board were scheduled to take place on:- 
 
Monday 8 November 2021 10am 
Wednesday 16 Feb 2022 10am 
Wednesday 4 May 2022 10am 
Wednesday 17 August 2022 10am 
Wednesday 26 October 2022 10am 
 

109. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

110. Additional Voluntary Contributions.  
 
The Committee considered a supplementary paper containing further information on the 
service delivery improvements with the Pension Fund’s inhouse Additional Voluntary 
Contribution provider, a copy of which marked '13' is filed with these minutes. The report 
was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

5



 

 

 

RESOLVED: 
That the Board note the report.  
 

Times Not Specified CHAIRMAN 
23 August 2021 

 
 

6



 

 

  

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 8 NOVEMBER 2021   

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT  

JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2021 - QUARTER TWO  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Local Pension Board of the main 
administrative actions in the quarter. The report covers governance areas 
including administration of Fund benefits, including the performance of the 
Pensions Section against its Performance Indicators. The Board is 
recommended to raise any areas of concern to be reported to the Local 
Pensions Committee. 

 
Background 
 
2. The Pensions Section is responsible for the administration of Local 

Government Pension Scheme benefits of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s 
98,000 members. 

  
Performance Indicators 
 
3.  Attached as Appendix A to this report are the performance indicators for the 

Pensions Section, which form part of the Section’s Service Plan and have 
been agreed by the Director of Corporate Resources. These indicators are 
split into two broad categories – how quickly processes are carried out and 
how customers feel they have been kept informed and treated by staff. 

 
Performance of Pensions Section 
 
4. The results for the July to September 2021 quarter are included as Appendix 

A 
 
5.   The Pension Section continues to deal with a large volume of work and the 

situation remains challenging, especially in business processes. Workloads 
are reviewed and managed daily with resource moved to deal with the most 
pressing areas. 

 
 

7 Agenda Item 5



 

 

Governance – Service Delivery 
 

 General Workloads 
 
6. The tables show the position in the key work areas, July to September 2021. 
 

July 2021 
 

Area Cases 
completed in 
the period  

Remaining 
cases at the end 
of the period 

Maximum Number of 
Cases at Month End 

Preserved benefits 57 1,170 900 

Retirement 
Options  

184 262 250 

Retirements Paid 1
[...]
y 
the employer. 

 
49. At the time of writing the report (21 October 2021) there are several cases 

outstanding, but internal Legal colleagues are confident that some of these will be 
complete by the Board meeting on the 8 November 2021.  

 
Letting 
employer and 
Contractor 

Outstanding 
Issue 

Type of 
admission 
agreement 
and start 
date if 
outstanding 

Full or 

Capital Cost 

Bond / Value 

and End 

Date 

Comments (position at 
October 2021) 

Fund Risk 
Level  

Beacon 
Academy to 
Hutchinson 
Catering 

Admission 
agreement 
and bond 

Pass 
through 1 
January 
2021 

Capital Cost 
bond of 
£13,000  
 
(5-year 
contract with 
an additional 
2 years 
optional) 

Both the admission 

agreement and bond have 

been agreed and are with 

all parties to complete 

Officer have been informed 
that the commercial 
agreement has not been 
signed and until this has 
been done parties are 
unable to sign the 
admission agreement and 
bond. 
 

High  

City Council (City 
of Leicester 
College) to 
Atalian Servest 

Admission 
agreement 
and bond 

Pass 
through 12 
February 
2021 

Capital Cost 

bond of 

£86,000  

3-year 
contract 

Both the admission 
agreement and bond have 
been agreed and are with 
all parties to complete. 
 
Officers have been 
informed that City Council 
have signed the admission 
agreement but it is still 
outstanding from Atalian. 
  

High 

LIFE MAT to 
Total Swim 

Admission 
agreement 
and bond 

Pass 
through 7 
June 2021 

Capital Cost 

Bond of 

£4,000 

 

Draft bond and admission 
agreement circulated May 
2021 
 
Officers have been 
informed that the 
admission agreement has 
been agreed but are 
waiting for the bond to be 
agreed before documents 
are circulated for signature 
 
Officers have contacted 

High 

15



 

 

both parties to pursue 
signature of the admission 
agreement, while the bond 
is still being agreed 
 

MEAD 
Educational 
Trust to Taylor 
Shaw (Elior) 

Admission 
agreement 
and bond 

Pass 
thr
[...]
l.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/LGPSC-RI-E-Framework-2021.pdf 
 
This framework contains two key objectives: 

 To support the company’s investment objectives 

 To be an exemplar for Responsible Investment within the financial services industry and 
raise standards across the market 

To supplement Central’s RI policy they publish quarterly stewardship reports which are available on 
their website and are taken to each Local Pension Committee to highlight engagement progress and 
developments within responsible investing. 
 
The Pension Committee endorses Central’s RI beliefs which are summarised below: 

57

https://www.lgpscentral.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/LGPSC-RI-E-Framework-2021.pdf


Pension Fund Annual Report 

 
 

20 
 
 

 
•Long termism: A long term approach to investment will deliver better returns and the long term 
nature of LGPS liabilities allows for a long term investment horizon. 
 
•Responsible investment is supportive of risk adjusted returns over the long term, across all asset 
classes. Responsible investment should be integrated into the investment processes of the 
Company and its investment managers. 
 
•Diversification, risk management and stewardship: Diversification across investments with low 
correlation improves the risk return profile. A strategy of engagement, rather than exclusion, is 
more compatible with fiduciary duty and more supportive of responsible investment, because the 
opportunity to influence companies through stewardship is waived in a divestment approach. 
Even well diversified portfolios face systematic risk. Systematic risk can be mitigated over the 
long term through widespread stewardship and industry participation. 

 
Membership of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) 
 
The LAPFF is an association of local authority pension funds, with over 80 LGPS funds as members 
with collective fund value of over £300bn.  The forum: 
 

•Seeks to protect and enhance the value of members shareholdings by 
[...]
 Fund ex Hedge(Gross) Client Weighted Index Mar-16 97.7 2.9 1.7 -0.1 9.6 8.6 1.0

Adams Street: Data is on a quarterly lag
Catapult: Data is on a quarterly lag
M&G DOF II: Data is on a quarterly lag
Christofferson Robb & Company: Data is on a 1 month lag
JP Morgan Global Credit Fund: Data is on a quarterly lag
Stafford Timberland: Data is on a quarterly lag

18.4 2.1 7.1 7.220.5

PF = Portfolio Return     BM = Benchmark Return     ER = Excess Return  

8

127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 8 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
  

ANNUAL REPORT  2020/2021 

 

 Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the Board’s approval of the appended Annual 

Board Report Fund for the financial year 2020/21 

 Background 

 
2. The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 requires the establishment of Local Pension 

Boards to assist local authorities with the effective management of local pension 
funds. The Department for Housing, Communities and Local Government (now the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities) has issued regulations and 
reporting guidelines concerning the implementation of Local Pension Boards. 
 
Annual Report 
 

3. As part of the Fund’s Independent Governance Review undertaken in 2020 a 
recommendation was for the Board to write an Annual Report as best practice. The 
report provides a summary of the work carried out by the Board, covering the period 
from April 2020 to March 2021.  
 

4. The Chairman and the Vice-Chairman of the Board have considered the report and 
welcome any further comments for inclusion from Board Members.  

 
5. The Annual Report will go to the Local Pension Committee on 26 November 2021 and 

to the Pension Fund Annual General Meeting on 13 December 2021 for information.  
 
Recommendation 
 

6. The Board is asked to approve its Annual Report for 2020/21. 
 

Appendices 
 

Appendix - Pension Board Annual Report 

129 Agenda Item 8



[...]
hepherd       

Cllr. E. Pantling       

Ms. C. Fairchild       

Ms. D. Haller     x 

Ms. R. Gilbert       

Manjit (Reserve 
Representative) 

 n/a n/a   

 

The Board held three meetings during the year. Which have covered the following:  

 Pension Fund Administration Reports – The Board was updated at each 

meeting on the performance of the Pension’s Section against its performance 

indicators. Including updates on breaches, complaints and appeals. 

 Risk Management and Internal Controls –The Board was updated at each 

meeting on the risk management and internal controls of the Fund.  

 Pension Fund Valuation – The Board received an update on the 

consultation with employers on the Funding Strategy Statement.  

 Investment Strategy Statement Update – An update on the revised 

Investment Statement Strategy, which the Board supported. 

 Draft Responsible Investment Strategy – A report on the Fund’s approach 

to improving the management of responsible investment risks and 

consideration of climate change was welcomed by the Board. 

 The Pension Regulator ‘Deep Dive’ Findings – The Board noted areas of 

improvement that the Pension Regulator identified in other funds that the 

Leicestershire Fund would undertake where appropriate. 

 LGPS Transfer of Pension Rights – An update concerning minor changes to 

Leicestershire’s acceptance of transfer values from certain external pension 

schemes. 

 Updates on Conferences Attended - The Chairman and Ms. D. Haller both 

updated the Board on information gleamed from the LGPS Central 

Conference. 

 Member Self Service – The Board received an update on improvements to 

the Self-Service system following training received 

 Transfers Out - A report on issues relating to pension transfer out requests 

and the risk of scam activity. 

134



 Exit Credit Policy – Proposed Changes to the Fund’s Exit Credit Policy and 

consultation. 

 LGPS Scheme Advisory Board’s Good Governance Review – Update 

reports
[...]
 to Central’s Responsible 
Investment and Engagement framework (RI & E).  The RI & E framework can be 

  
209 Agenda Item 10



 

found at, https://www.lgpscentral.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/LGPS-Central-
Responsible-Investment-and-Engagement-Framework.pdf 
 

8. The Pension Committee endorses Central’s RI beliefs which are summarised 
below: 
 

 Long termism: A long term approach to investment will deliver better returns 
and the long term nature of LGPS liabilities allows for a long term investment 
horizon. 
 

 Responsible investment is supportive of risk adjusted returns over the long 
term, across all asset classes. Responsible investment should be integrated 
into the investment processes of the Company and its investment managers. 
 

 Diversification, risk management and stewardship: Diversification across 
investments with low correlation improves the risk return profile. A strategy of 
engagement, rather than exclusion, is more compatible with fiduciary duty 
and more supportive of responsible investment, because the opportunity to 
influence companies through stewardship is waived in a divestment 
approach. Even well diversified portfolios face systematic risk. Systematic 
risk can be mitigated over the long term through widespread stewardship and 
industry participation. 
 

 
Climate reporting and voting 
 

9. The Fund completes a climate risk report annually at present.  The first such report 
was published and taken to the Pension Committee in November 2020. This report 
outlined through the analysis of portfolio holding, the climate risk held through the 
portfolio.  It is accompanied by proposed actions the Fund could take to manage 
and reduce that risk.   
 

10. A climate stewardship plan was delivered in 2021 which includes a list of 
companies the Fund has exposure to.  These companies were highlighted within 
the Climate Risk Report from 2020.  The nine companies included within the plan 
are those which face a high level of climate
[...]


Nov committee 

Q3 

21/22 

Receive Climate 

Risk Report (CRR) 

CRR 2021 containing updated 

carbon risk metrics results 

measured against the 2020 

baseline. 

Expected at November 

committee 

213



 

None 
 
 
Background Papers 

 
None 

 
Officers to Contact 
 
Mr C Tambini, Director of Corporate Resources 
Tel: 0116 305 6199 Email: Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk  
 
Mr D Keegan, Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property 
Tel: 0116 305 7668 Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk  
 
Mr B Kachra, Senior Finance Analyst - Investments 

Tel: 0116 305 1449 Email: Bhulesh.Kachra@leics.gov.uk 
 

214

mailto:Bhulesh.Kachra@leics.gov.uk


 

 

  
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 8 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of any changes relating to the 
risk management and internal controls of the Pension Fund, as stipulated in the 
Pension Regulator's Code of Practice.   

 
Background 

 
2. The Pension Regulator’s (TPR) code of practice on governance and 

administration of public service pension schemes requires that administrators 
need to record, and members be kept aware of ‘risk management and internal 
controls. The code states this should be a standing item on each Pension Board 
and Pension Committee agenda.  

 
3. In order to comply with the code the risk register and an update on supporting 

activity is included on each agenda.  
 

Risk Register 
 

4. The updated risk register has been attached as an appendix to this report. 
There is one new risk, and there was a small increase to the risk score on 
McCloud.  

 
i. A new risk is included (number 9). This regards the failure to identify the 

death of a pensioner causing an overpayment, or potential fraud or other 
financial irregularity.  

 
Failure in this area is low and controls are already in place and work well. 
However, tracing overseas pensio
[...]
jective (i.e. 12 mths) 

228



 

 

229



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2021.
	5 Administration Report July to September 2021 - Quarter Two.
	APPENDIX B Quarterly Admin Report Data Improvement Plan October 2021

	6 Continuous Improvements Report.
	Appendix A - Member Self Service Registrations 6th October 2021
	Appendix B - Areas of Improvement August 2021

	7 Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2020/21.
	Draft Pension Fund Annual Report 2020-21
	Appendix to Annual Report - Portfolio Evaluation
	Excess Return Att Qtr
	Excess Ret Att yr
	Excess Return Att 3 yr
	Manager Summary table
	Portfolio Reconciliation (2)


	8 Local Pension Board Annual Report 2020/21.
	Appendix - LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT

	9 Pension Fund Policy Report.
	Appendix A Admin and Comms Strategy 2021 - draft MASTER VERSION_September 2021
	Appendix B Administering Authority (Fund) Discretions 2021 (f) September 2021
	Appendix C Distribution of Death Grant Policy Draft v2
	Appendix D Over and Underpayment policy - Draft v4

	10 Responsible Investment Update.
	11 Risk Management and Internal Controls.
	Appendix Pensions Risk Register October 2021






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 8 November 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 

Ms. C. Fairchild 

 

 Mr. M. Saroya 

 

 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Ms. R. Gilbert and Cllr E. Pantling.  
 

111. Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman reported the resignation of Ms. D. Haller from her role on the Board  the 
Chairman and all members of the Board thanked Ms. D. Haller for her long-standing 
commitment and contribution to the Leicestershire Pension Fund as an employee 
representative since the Board’s inception in 2015. 
 

112. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

113. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

114. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent elsewhere 
on the agenda.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

115. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr Shepherd CC declared a personal interest in respect of Agenda Item 5 Pension Fund 
Administration Report July to September 2021 as a Member on the Management 
Committee of East Midlands Shared Services and ESPO, and as a Member of Charnwood 
Borough Council. 
 



 

Mrs. R. Page CC also declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 5 as a Member of 
Harborough Borough Council.  
 

116. Administration Report July to September 2021 - Quarter Two.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
administration of the Fund July to September 2021. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 
5’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

i. As with other pension schemes, the Leicestershire Pension Fund had started to 
receive an increasing number of claims from Claim Management Companies, 
related to previous Fund members who had transferred out their benefits to a scam, 
or on bad advice. The Fund had taken external legal advice due to the high transfer 
values involved. The Ombudsmen would consider any claim and could require the 
Fund to make a compensatory payment to reinstate Member benefits into the 
scheme, or an element of compensation to pay the pension for the cost of their 
pension benefits. The Pensions Manager would continue to monitor the situation, 
and keep the Board informed. 
 

ii. The Pensions Manager informed the Board that there had been progression on the 
2016 cost cap breach in October, and that HM treasury planned to proceed with all 
three proposed changes. As a result, the chance of a cost cap breach would be 
reduced for future valuations, from the 2020 exercise. 

 
iii. Due to the McCloud judgement it was not expected that the 2016 breach would 

remain breached once the McCloud costs had been included. However, Members 
noted that it did not resolve the ongoing challenge from Unions, as the outcome of 
the Judicial Review was still unknown. If the Unions were to win, scheme member 
benefits would still need to be recalculated. 

 
iv. The Fund had started to receive enquiries from a small number of multi academy 

trusts considering full transfers out to other funds, where the main source of the 
academy sat. Members noted that the process to transfer out employers was very 
time consuming for the administration. The Board were pleased to note a policy had 
been developed to manage the cases. 

 
v. For bulk transfers, the Fund looked at all active members, pensioners and reserve 

members for an employer and provided the information to the Actuary who 
assessed the Fund and liability. The Fund’s Actuary would then agree with the 
Actuary of the receiving scheme a cost value based on the Membership, which 
would be paid across to remove all assets and liabilities. This meant the Fund 
would no longer have any responsibility, even for preserved and retired members. 
The Pension Manager could only speculate on the benefit for multi academy trust’s 
transfers out, which likely related to an administrative benefit by minimising the 
number of Fund’s it needed to liaise with and provide information to. Any bulk 
transfer would ultimately be approved by the Secretary of State, meaning 
academies could not renege on their decision.  
 

vi. Members were concerned to note that the admission agreement for Beacon 
Academy to Hutchinson Catering remained outstanding as Hutchinson wanted to 
wait for the completion of their commercial contract with Beacon.  
 



 

vii. Members noted the outstanding bond and admission agreements and were pleased 
that since publication of the report there had been progress with the completion of 
LIFE MAT to Total Swim. 
 

viii. Members noted that 14 scheme members did not receive an annual statement, 
which involved members who worked for Hutchinson and Atalian Servest.  
Members noted had once the admission agreement had been signed the scheme 
members would receive their annual benefit statement. The Pensions Manager 
assured the Board that the delays were due to the employers, not administration of 
the Fund.    
 

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report be noted. 
 

b) That the Chairman write to Hutchinson Catering and Beacon Academy expressing 
concern regarding the outstanding admission agreement.   

 
117. Continuous Improvements Report.  

 
The Board considered a reported of the Director of Corporate Recourses providing an update 
on progress in respect of areas identified improvement within the Pensions Section. A copy of 
the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Board noted that the current cost impact of McCloud, in relation to Fund resource was 
limited to an additional IT system interface tool procured from a current system provider.  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the report be noted. 
 

118. Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2020/21.  
 
The Board considered the Fund’s draft Annual and Accounts for 2020/21. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Board welcomed the report and were pleased that it presented the Fund as being in a 
healthy position. 
  
Arising from the report, the following points were noted: 
  

i) The Board noted the delay in the result of the External Audit of Leicestershire 
County Council and the Pension Fund, and that the delay was consistent with work 
across local authorities.  
 

ii) The Fund was cash flow positive, which meant it had more flexibility in changing its 
asset allocation, as it could buy assets with cash, rather than divesting current 
investments. It was recognised in future years cash flow was expected to decline. 
 

iii) It was evident to the Board that responsible investment was an increasing focus as 
demonstrated by the extended section within the Annual Report. Members were 
pleased to note LGPS Central supported the Fund on the matter as Central had a 
dedicated Responsible Investment (RI) Team.  

iv) The Director informed the Board that the next step for the Fund regarding Climate 
Change was to set its own targets. The Fund could not divest from all carbon 
emitters due to benefits some companies provided in the creation of green energy. 



 

 
v) The Annual report covered up to 31st March 2021, since year-end membership had 

changed, following the County Council election.  
 

vi) The Board requested that a glossary be produced for the report to explain the 
acronyms within the report.  
 

RESOLEVD: 
  
That the draft Pension Fund Annual Report be welcomed, and comments submitted as 
part of the report to the Local Pension Committee on 26 November 2021. 
 
 

119. Local Pension Board Annual Report 2020/21.  
 
The Board considered the draft Local Pension Board Annual Report which summarised 
some of the key highlights of the Board’s work undertaken during 2020/21. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Local Pension Board Annual Report be approved.  
 

120. Pension Fund Policy Report.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided an 
update on the Pension Fund’s policies. The report also sought the Board’s views on new 
and amended policies. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:-  
 

i) Regarding administration charges, Members were assured that Employers were 
aware from their initial contact with the Pension Section, and that the detail was 
available in documentation issued to them.  

 
ii) Cases of overpayment were rare and usually related to overpayment of an ongoing 

pension, due to human error. For example, a widower pension would be paid at a 
higher rate for a period which would move to a lower rate, in one case had been 
missed, as previously reported to Board and Committee. The new tool Insight 
allowed for regular reporting to pick up such cases earlier. Ultimately each case 
would be considered on its own merit.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the new and amended policies be supported.  
 

121. Responsible Investment Update.  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to provide an overview of progress on the Fund’s 2021 Responsible Investment 
Plan.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes.  
 



 

The Board noted that the Fund supported engagement, rather than exclusion as it was  
more compatible with the Fund’s fiduciary duty and more supported of responsible 
investment as it provided the opportunity to influence companies through stewardship, that 
would be waived with divestment.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted.  
 

122. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to detail any concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of 
the Fund. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made:- 
 

i. The Fund used the Faraday Tracing Bureau to identify the death of pensioners, to 
prevent overpayment, potential fraud or irregularity. The system did not work for 
overseas pensioners. The National Fraud Intelligence Bureau mortality screening, 
was able to check deaths of UK citizens abroad however only took place every 
two years. The Fund would consider changing it to biannually.  

 
ii. Members suggested that Claim Management Companies, the 2016 cost cap, and 

its link to the McCloud case, be incorporated into the risk register. 
 
iii. Members were informed that Risk 11 was expected to remain a significant risk as 

it would pose a significant impact to the Fund if it went awry, however it was not 
considered appropriate to increase it past eight.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the risk register be reviewed inline with the comments set out by the Board 
 

123. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the next meeting of the Local Pension Board be Wednesday 16 February 2021 at 
10.00am.  
 

 CHAIRMAN 
08 November 2021 

 
 


